
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 
 
 
THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A JOINT MEETING OF 

THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION AND SOCIAL 

CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES WHICH WILL BE 

HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 

10:00AM ON MONDAY 26
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2016, FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: msdavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor A. Davies 
2. Councillor W.J. Lemon 
3. Councillor A.D.T. Speake 
4. Councillor S.E. Thomas 
5. Councillor D.E. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.B. Davies 
2. Councillor J.A. Davies 
3. Councillor I.J. Jackson (Vice-Chair)  
4. Councillor A. James 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor A.P. Cooper (Chair)  
2. Councillor P.M. Edwards 
3. Councillor D.C. Evans 
4. Councillor W.G. Thomas 
   
   

UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor J.P. Jenkins 
 



 

 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis  
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor I.W. Davies 
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor B.A.L. Roberts 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   

PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach  
 



 

 

AGENDA   
 
 

1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)  
 

 

6. AREA PLANNING BOARD DRUG & ALCOHOL 
MISUSE STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

5 - 20 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
ACTION PLAN MONITORING – REVIEW OF 
SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES  

21 - 32 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26
th

 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Area Planning Board report on Drug and Alcohol 
Misuse Strategy and Development 2015/16 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the Committee considers and comments on the Area Planning Board’s report on 
Drug and Alcohol Misuse Strategy and Development for 2015/16.  

 

Reasons:  
 

• To ensure that the Committee is updated on current commissioning arrangements, the 
substance misuse services provided and key issues of interest.  
 

• To enable the Committee to exercise its scrutiny role.     
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities including Community Safety, Social Justice / Crime & 
Disorder) 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Report Author: 
Joanna Dainton   

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
 
Head of Commissioning & 
Partnership Strategy 
Development (Drug & Alcohol 
Misuse), Hywel Dda University 
Health Board   
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224112  
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26
th

 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Area Planning Board report on Drug and Alcohol 
Misuse Strategy and Development 2015/16 

  

 

 
This report covers a range of areas, serving to inform members and update them on 
current commissioning arrangements and the provision of substance misuse services.   
 
The report provides information on the strategic objectives regarding the provision of such 
services, the funding arrangements and services/projects commissioned.   
 
Information relating to current issues is also provided including local developments and 
confirmation of the governance and planning arrangements in place on a regional basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 7



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:    Wendy Walters  

 
Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy) 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES 
 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
YES 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 

 
1. Policy and Crime & Disorder   
 
The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is required to take the lead in addressing 
substance misuse locally and it works closely with partner agencies in the commissioning 
of services and ensuring work is undertaken in the areas of prevention, education, 
treatment and enforcement.  The CSP is required to have a Commissioning Strategy to 
address drug and alcohol misuse. 
 

 
5. Risk Management  
 
Failure to effectively tackle substance misuse problems locally could result in an increase 
in the effect that such problems have on our residents and
[...]
TEE 
 

26
th

 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee task 
and finish review of Substance Misuse Treatment Services 

 
Action Plan Monitoring 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• To consider the progress made and to sign-off the action plan in relation to the 
recommendations made by the Committee’s Task & Finish Group following the review 
of substance misuse treatment services in 2013/14.  

 

Reasons:  
 

• All recommendations were formulated by members of the Task & Finish Group 
following consideration of the evidence received during the course of the review. 

 

• Scrutiny committees have a key role to play in monitoring the implementation of the 
recommendations. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities including Community Safety, Social Justice / Crime & 
Disorder) 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 
 
 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Authors:  
Kate Thomas  
 
 
Joanna Dainton  
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Hughes  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
 
Community Safety Manager  
 
 
Head of Commissioning & 
Partnership Strategy 
Development (Drug & Alcohol 
Misuse), Hywel Dda University 
Health Board   
 
Democratic Services Officer   

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224202 
khthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
01267 224029  
mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 
  

Page 22



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26
th

 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee task 
and finish review of Substance Misuse Treatment Services 

 
Action Plan Monitoring 

  

 

 
Review Background  
 
The Environmental & Public Protectio
[...]
ervices 
 

Implementation Plan 
 

 
No. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Progress  

 
Responsible 
Officer(s)  

 
Status 
 

 
1. 
 

 
That the Environmental & Public 
Protection Scrutiny Committee 
continues to monitor the work of 
the Area Planning Board through 
its annual Substance Misuse 
Commissioning report. 
 

 
The Area Planning Board’s Drug & Alcohol Misuse 
Strategy Annual Report is now included on the 
Committee’s work programme on an annual basis.   
 

 
Kate Thomas / 
Joanna Dainton / 
Matthew Hughes  

 
Complete 
 
 

 
2. 
 

 
That the Area Planning Board 
(APB), in conjunction with 
providers, reviews the frequency 
of visits to schools to ensure the 
constant and adequate level of 
provision across all the County’s 
schools. 
 

 
The All Wales School Liaison Programme, 
delivered by the Police, provides consistent input 
into schools on drug and alcohol education. 
Drugaid Young Persons Service, commissioned in 
2013, now complements this provision and 
provides additional workshops based on identified 
need.   Both programmes report into the APB 
Prevention Group, chaired by Public Health Wales. 
The APB Prevention Group’s remit is to ensure a 
co-ordinated approach to prevention activities for 
young people and adults. 
 
This is now core business for the APB. 
 

 
Kate Thomas / 
Joanna Dainton 

 
 
Complete 
 

P
age 27



Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth 
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

2

 
No. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Progress  

 
Responsible 
Officer(s)  

 
Status 
 

 
3.  
 

 
That the Area Planning Board, in 
conjunction with providers, 
ensures that the delivery of 
preventative work is consistent 
and in line with evidence and 
best practice. 
 

 
Commissioned new three county Young Persons’ 
Service, delivered by Drugaid Choices, to lead on 
ensuring equity of prevention activities across the 
three counties.  This has been in place from 
October 2013.   
 
 

 
Kate Thomas / 
Joa
[...]
ices. 
 
Welsh Government has also piloted a Young 
Persons Outcome Tool.  The pilot is in the process 
of being reviewed and it is hoped the new tool will 
become operational across providers in 2017.   

 
Kate Thomas / 
Joanna Dainton 

 
Complete   

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	6 AREA PLANNING BOARD DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	Report

	7 ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUP ACTION PLAN MONITORING Œ REVIEW OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES
	Report




Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 September 2016
PRESENT: Councillor A.P. Cooper (Chair);

Councillors:

A. Davies, D.B. Davies, |.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, D.C. Evans,

W.T. Evans, I.J. Jackson, A. James, J.D. James (In place of W.G. Thomas), H.l. Jones,
W.J. Lemon, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, A.D.T. Speake,
E.G. Thomas, G. Thomas, S.E. Thomas, D.E. Williams and J.S. Williams;

The following Officers were in attendance:
K. Thomas, Community Safety Manager;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 11.20 am

1. CHAIR
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor A.P. Cooper as
Chair for the meeting.

2, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W.G. Thomas, J. Williams,
J. Tremlett [EBM Social Care and Health], and T.J. Jones [EBM Environmental
and Public Protection].

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of party whips.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions had been received.

6. AREA PLANNING BOARD DRUG & ALCOHOL MISUSE STRATEGY ANNUAL
REPORT 2015/16
The Chair welcomed Caroline Phipps [Drugaid Cymru] and Supt. Claire Parmenter
(Dyfed-Powys Police) to the meeting. [Members had earlier availed themselves of
the opportunity to visit the Drug-aid bus.]

The Committee considered the Area Planning Board report on Drug and Alcohol
Misuse Strategy and Development 2015/16 which covered a range of areas,
serving to inform members and update them on current commissioning
arrangements and the provision of substance misuse services. Information was
included on

e the strategic objectives regarding the provision of such services, the funding
arrangements and services/projects commissioned;

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



e local developments and confirmation of the governance and planning
arrangements in place on a regional basis.

The Community Safety Manager, in response to a question, confirmed that there
were dedicated officers responsible for monitoring contracts with all service
agencies. The use of the Drug-aid Bus was welcomed, particularly as a means of
extending the service it offered to the more rural parts of the county.

It was commented that people with alcohol-related problems needed support to
help them find work if that was a contributory issue and that there needed to be an
anti-drink and drug campaign in licenced establishments.

The representative from Drug-Aid advised that people with drink or drug related
issues were able to access counselling services and that European funding had
recently been secured to look at ways of getting such individuals back to work.
She added that she would be happy to involve the service in any pub or club
drink/drugs campaign.

The Dyfed Powys Police representative emphasised the importance of local
intelligence in tackling drug and drink related problems in communities particularly
as the general decline in the night time economy meant that the Police were
seeing an increase in alcohol related violence in domestic settings.

In response to a question relating to drug issues in schools the Committee was
informed that the Police Force had 5 full time officers based across the schools in
Carmarthenshire and that in 2015/16 officers had attended approximately 1900
sessions on drugs, alcohol and cyberbullying etc. In addition the Drug-Aid bus
visited schools.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK
AND FINISH GROUP ACTION PLAN MONITORING - REVIEW OF
SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT SERVICES

Consideration was given to a report detailing the progress made in relation to the
recommendations made by the Committee’s Task & Finish Group following the
review of substance misuse treatment services in 2013/14. It was noted that some
of the actions were still on-going and were being taken forward with the
appropriate agencies. In response to a question the representative from Drug-aid
stated that the increase in referrals to the substance misuse team indicated that
more individuals were accessing the service. She also assured members,
following expressed concerns, that the importance of ensuring that there was
proper governance of sub contracted services was recognised. The Police
representative added that her officers would visit any premises there were
concerns about and any criminality would be dealt with accordingly. It was
suggested that all Councillors could benefit from receiving training on awareness
around substance misuse and ways to assist the Police with local intelligence on
drug and alcohol abuse.

RESOLVED

7.1 To note the progress made and sign-off the action plan in relation to the
recommendations made by the Committee’s Task & Finish Group
following the review of substance misuse treatment services in 2013/14;

7.2 the Community Safety Manager be requested to arrange a seminar for
members on drug and alcohol abuse.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CHAIR

DATE

= - .
o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

p . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

G, =222\
o"l)[y Co\“\o




